

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN CRANE, INC., PETITIONER

v.

THOMAS F. ATWELL, JR., EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE
OF THOMAS F. ATWELL, DECEASED

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ROBERT S. RIVKIN
General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER
*Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation*

PETER J. PLOCKI
*Deputy Assistant General
Counsel for Litigation
Department of Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590*

KAREN J. HEDLUND
Chief Counsel

MICHAEL T. HALEY
*Deputy Chief Counsel
Federal Railroad Administration
Washington, D.C. 20590*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

ABBY C. WRIGHT
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Statement | 1 |
| Discussion | 10 |
| A. The Pennsylvania Superior Court reached the correct result, but much of its reasoning was flawed | 11 |
| 1. The state appellate court correctly determined that respondent’s claims are not within the field preempted by the LIA | 11 |
| 2. The state appellate court’s alternative rationales for rejecting preemption were erroneous | 19 |
| B. This Court’s review is warranted because the question presented is important and has divided the lower courts | 22 |
| Conclusion | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Angell v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry.</i> , 618 F.2d 260 (4th Cir. 1980) | 12 |
| <i>Brady v. Terminal R.R. Ass’n</i> , 303 U.S. 10 (1938) ... | 12, 13 |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) | 6 |
| <i>Consolidated Rail v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 536 F. Supp. 653 (E.D. Pa.), aff’d, 696 F.2d 981 (3d Cir. 1982) (Table), aff’d, 461 U.S. 912 (1983) | 20 |
| <i>Crane v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Ry.</i> , 395 U.S. 164 (1969) | 14 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Crockett v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 65 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 1995) | 12 |
| <i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) | 4 |
| <i>Darby v. A-Best Prods. Co.</i> , 811 N.E.2d 1117 (Ohio 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1146 (2005) | 22, 23 |
| <i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) | 4 |
| <i>Estes v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1195 (10th Cir. 1979) | 12 |
| <i>Fairport, Painesville & E. R.R. v. Meredith</i> , 292 U.S. 589 (1934) | 14 |
| <i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) | 4 |
| <i>Frastaci v. Vapor Corp.</i> , 70 Cal. Rptr. 3d 402 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) | 15, 16, 23 |
| <i>General Motors v. Kilgore</i> , 853 So. 2d 171 (Ala. 2002) ... | 22 |
| <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) | 4 |
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) | 4, 16 |
| <i>Kelley v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974) | 13 |
| <i>Kurns v. A.W. Chesterton Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-879 (filed Jan. 3, 2011) | 15, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>Marshall v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1983) | 20 |
| <i>McGrath v. Consolidated Rail</i> , 136 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 1998) | 12 |
| <i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926) | 5, 6, 9, 12, 13 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 413 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1980) | 8 |
| <i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007) | 14 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) | 5 |
| <i>Scheidig v. General Motors</i> , 993 P.2d 996 (Cal.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 958 (2000) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Seaman v. A.P. Green Indus., Inc.</i> , 707 N.Y.S.2d 299 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>Southern Ry. v. Lunsford</i> , 297 U.S. 398 (1936) | 18 |
| <i>Springston v. Consolidated Rail</i> , 130 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1094 (1998) | 20 |
| <i>Steer v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 975 (8th Cir. 1983) | 12 |
| <i>Terminal R.R. Ass’n v. Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen</i> , 318 U.S. 1 (1943) | 9, 21 |
| <i>Tipton v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 298 U.S. 141 (1936) | 14 |
| <i>Tisneros v. Chicago & N.W. Ry.</i> , 197 F.2d 466 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 344 U.S. 885 (1952) | 13 |
| <i>United Transp. Union v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 455 U.S. 678 (1982), overruled in part on other grounds, <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) | 1 |
| <i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949) | 3 |
| <i>West Virginia Asbestos Litig., In re</i> , 592 S.E. 2d 818 (W. Va. 2003) | 22 |
| <i>Wright v. Arkansas & Mo. R.R.</i> , 574 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2009) | 12 |

VI

| Constitution, statutes and regulations: | Page |
|---|--------------|
| U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) | 4 |
| Act of Mar. 2, 1893, ch. 196, 27 Stat. 531 | 2 |
| Act of Mar. 2, 1903, ch. 976, 32 Stat. 943 | 2 |
| Act of Mar. 4, 1915, ch. 169, 38 Stat. 1192 | 2 |
| Act of Apr. 14, 1910, ch. 160, 36 Stat. 298 | 2 |
| Boiler Inspection Act, ch. 103, 36 Stat. 913 | 2 |
| Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. 51 <i>et seq.</i> | 3 |
| 45 U.S.C. 51 | 3, 14 |
| 45 U.S.C. 53 | 3 |
| 45 U.S.C. 54 | 3 |
| Federal Railroad Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. 20101 <i>et seq.</i> | 3 |
| 49 U.S.C. 20101 | 3 |
| 49 U.S.C. 20103(a) | 3, 15, 19 |
| 49 U.S.C. 20106 | 19, 20 |
| 49 U.S.C. 20106(a)(1) (Supp. III 2009) | 6, 19 |
| 49 U.S.C. 20106(a)(2) (Supp. III 2009) | 6, 19, 20 |
| 49 U.S.C. 20106(b) (Supp. III 2009) | 7, 21 |
| Interstate Commerce Act, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379 | 2 |
| Locomotive Inspection Act, 49 U.S.C. 20701 <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| 49 U.S.C. 20701 | 2, 11, 12 |
| 49 U.S.C. 21302 | 3 |
| Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, | |
| 29 U.S.C. 651 <i>et seq.</i> | 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. 652(8) | 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. 653(b)(1) | 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. 653(b)(4) | 4, 9, 21, 22 |
| 29 U.S.C. 655 | 4 |

VII

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---|-------|
| Safety Appliance Act (Act of Mar. 2, 1893, ch. 196, 27 Stat. 531, as amended by Act of Mar. 2, 1903, ch. 976, 32 Stat. 943, as supplemented by Act of Apr. 14, 1910, ch. 160, 36 Stat. 298) (codified in scattered sections of Subtitle V, 49 U.S.C.) | 2, 12 |
| 49 U.S.C. 20302 | 12 |
| 49 C.F.R.: | |
| Pt. 227 | 3 |
| Pt. 229 | 3 |
| Pt. 230 | 3 |
| Pt. 232 | 3 |
| Pt. 238 | 3 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Federal R.R. Admin., <i>Locomotive Crashworthiness and Cab Working Conditions: Report to Congress</i> (Sept. 1996) | 16 |
| 43 Fed. Reg. 10,585 (1978) | 15 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 1194, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970) | 20 |
